MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




STATE OF MAINE
SENATE (Filing No. S-338)
108TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 66, L.D. 137, Bill,
"AN ACT to Make Allocations from the Highway Fund for the

Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1978 and June 30, 1979.

Amend the Bill by striking out everything after the

enacting clause and inserting in its place the following:

" PART A

Sec. 1. Allocation of Highway Fund. Undedicated income to the High-
way Fund for the next fiscal years—from July 1, 1977 to June 3o. 1078 and

from July 1, 1978 to June 30. 1979—shall be segregated, apportioned and
expended as designated in the following schedules:

CODE #
POLICY AREA ALLOCATION FROM
UMBRELLA IDENTITY HIGHWAY FUND
Program " PAGE #  1977-78 1978-79

00 GENERAL GOVERNMENT
08 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

o078 BP'I—Trausportation Building

Maintenance ............. 2-053
Unallocated $ 231,768 $ 236,143
o135 BPI--State Police Headquarters
. Building--Maintenance ... 2-057
Unallocated 45,039 46,279
* 29 DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
0077 Motor Vehicles—Administration .... 2-133

0078 Motor Vehicles—Public Services
o079 Motor Vehicles—Driver Improvement/
Fiscal Responsibility
0087 Motor Vehicles—Driver Examination
Unallocated 3,657,600 3,642,700

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
02 DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATIONS

oogy State Claims Board ... ... 2-233 .
Unaliocated 76,101 81,300

o6 PUBLIC PROTLECTION
16 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

0329 Publ%c Safety—Motor Vehicle
Inspection ... .ol 2-691
Unallocated ’ © 220,103 140,422

'0291 State Police ...........ocoiviiinan. 2-605 .
: Unallocated 6,894.361 7,006,861



T Qe

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 66, L.D. 137 -2-
coDm # -
PFOLICY AREA ) . ALLOCATION FROM
UMEBRELLA IDENTITY : HIGHWAY FUND
Program . PAGE # 1977-78 1978-79

07 TRANSPORTATION
17 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

0348 Transportatlon-—-—Accountmg, Auditing

& Other Services ......... 2-717
Unallocated 339,000 364,000
0353 Transportation—Corapensation for
Injuries ....o.oovviiinnn., 2-719. .
Unallqcn&d ) ) 336,100 . 337,300
0342 Transportation--Amortization— ’
Office Building ........... 2711
Unallocated _ $83,000 585,000
0341 Transportation—Planning & o T
Services ......aiiiiiiienn 2-721 .
Unallocated 768,700 762,600
0343 Transportation——Special Resolves ... 2-713 o
Unallocated 960 960
0339 Highway—Administration ......... 2-745
Unallocated 3,196,700 3,223,400
o340 Highway—Highway Safety ........ 2-747 :
Unallocated 135,200 143,300
0357 Highway—Topographic Mapping ... 2-755 :
Unallocated 10,000 10,000
0334 Highway—1Island Town Refunds ... 2-735
Unallocated - 20,000 20,000
0335 Highway—Access Roads to Ski
ATAS oviviiiiinieiniieas 2-737 R :
Unallocated N R
0336 Highway—State Aid Construction .. 2-739
. Unallocated : 6,200,000 6,200,000
0337 Highway—Special State Aid
Construction ............. 2-741
Unaliocated 500,000 500,000

0355 Highway-Town Road
Improvement Fund
Unallocated ’ 1,000,000 1,000,000

(Filing No. S-338)



0@
© COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 66, L.D. 137 -3~
CODE #
POLICY AREA ALLOCATION FROM
UMBRELLA IDENTITY HIGHWAY FUND
Program PAGE # 1977-78 1678-79
0356 Highway—Bridge Construction ..... 2-753
Unallocated 1,006,019 2,159,600
0330 Highway—Suammer Maintenance ... 2-727
Unallocated 24,331,300 25,062,300
0331 Highway—Traffic Services ......... 2-729
Unallocated 1,667,109 1,035.%0
0332 Highway—Picnic Area ..., ... ... 2-731
Unallocated 111,500 115,100
0333 Highway-——Bridge Maintenance .... 2-733 ’
. Unallocated 2,990,000 3.050.700
0338 Highway—Radio Operations ....... 2-743 -
Unallocated ) 155,000 185,600
0354 Highway—Winter Maintenance .... 2-749 - . o
Unallocated 14,570,500 15,072,000

02096 Iighway---Railread Crossing

Protection ........... ... 2-723
Unallocated 30,000 30.c00
0338 Highway—-Bond Interest ..., .. 2-7357
Unallocated 3.138.083 3.792.03;
0359 Highway—Bond Retivement ..., 2-739 .
7 Unallocated ‘2 830,000, 1,610,000
0406 Highway—Highway and Bridge .
Improvements .......ov.u. 2-761
Unallocated | . ‘ 4,390,000 2,910,000
Total Allocations - 78,466,153 80,243,492

Amounting to $78,966, 15, the liscal year ending Juue 3o, 1978 and
80,243,492 for tne tiscal year ending June 30, 1979.

Sec. 2. Allocation of the Unappropriated Highway Fund Surplus. The
Unappropriated Highwuay Fund Surplus with the approval of the Governor,
may be apportioned by the Department of Transportation for any of the
purposes set forth in scetion 1. There is allocated from the Unappropriated . g 500,000
Highway Fund Surplus 5w %Cfor bond retirement which shall be segre- 7 ' !
gated, apportioned and expended as designated in the following schedule:

PAGE # 1977-78 1978-79

o7 TRANSPORTATION
17 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

0359 Highway—Bond Retirement ......... 2-759

4,290.00C 4,250,000

(Filing No. S-338)



* Oe

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "& " to S.P. 66, L.D. 137 -4-

Sec. 3. Allccation for special state aid construction. The aliucation for
state aid construction (special) shall be apportioned to the 16 counties on the
basis of number of miles of improved and unimproved designated state aid
highways located within cach county, such apportionments to be expended by
the Department of Transpurtation on sections of iinproved state aid highways
where, becasise of excessive maintenance or hazardous conditions, reconstruc-
tion is desirable; and for con-truction of unimproved secticns of state ail
highways located between in roved sections in instances where the public
usec and safety requive such cot truction. )

Sec. 4. State Police activities on the Maine Turnpike. The Maine Turn-
pike Authority shall assume the cost of State Police activities on the Maine
Turnpike and such costs shail be paid on the bhasis of monthly statements.
Prior to December 15t of cach year, the Chicf of the Maine State Police shall
file a report with the Maine Turnpike Authority containing suggestions and
information in regard to proposed State Police activities on the turupike for

the succeeding period. The repurt shall include, but not be limited to,the
following items: (1) Personnel including inforination in regard to assignment
of such personnel by shifts, (2) vehicles and cquipment including a schedule
of replacements of the same, and (3) estim: ted co-t of items (1) and (2) with
any additional information that will assist the Maine Turnpike Authority in
determining the level of service of State Police activity proposed by thz Chief
of the Maine State Police. The Maine Turupike Authority and the Chief of
the Maine State Pulice,or his designee;shall review the information regarding
the proposed patrol activities as contained in the report and such activities
will be authorized when mutually agreed to by the Maine Turnpike Authority
and the Chicf of the State Police.

Moneys paid by the-Maine Turnpike Authority to the Treasurer of State
shall be credited 75% to the ¥+ ——Xllighway Fund and 25% to the General
Fund, it being understoud that the State Police personnel, the cost of which
is paid by the Maine Turnpike Authority, -shall be utilized exclusively for
Maine Turnpike refated activities except for emergencies.

PART B

Sec. 1l. 23 MRSA §4208, is enacted to read:

The Department of Trénsportation is authorized to conduct De-

fensive péivinngéurses for the purpose of promoting highway safety

and to charge a registration fee of $5 to participants in the/Béi

: S / .
fensive Priving €ourses conducted under the auspices of the,Bébart—

ment. The fee shall be used to supplement federal funds to cover

the cost of materials and to compensate certified instructors for

their services in conducting the® courses. Any balances remaining

at the end of the fiscal year shall not lapse but shall be carried

forward to be used for the purposes stated in this section.

(Filing No. $-338)



w

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to S.P. 66, L.D. 137 -5-

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA §201, 2nd Y, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 702,

§4 is amended to read:

Each official shall deduct and retain from the use taxes

~ollected pursuant to this subchapter a fee of §% $2.50 for each

vehicle in respect to which a use tax certificate has been submitted

in accordance with section 203 even though such certificate indi-

cated that no use tax was due in respect to the vehicle in gquestion.

30 as enacted by PL 1965, c. 481, §5 and
3. / MRSA §2460, 2nd Y, Sub-§§1, 2 and 3, &5 iast

Sec.

amended by PL 1973, c. 625, §204, are further amended to read:

Jus+t
/In the case of such acquisition, jEEE compensation shall be

paid the owner for the relocation, removal or disposal of the follow-

ing automobile graveyards and junkyards:
tawEuiiy
Thosc/which were operating and ¢-- - - in

1. In existence.

gxistencc on May 11, 1966 and located in areas adjacent to any por-

tion of a highway incorporated in the Interstate or ﬁrimary systems,

which exceed federal restrictions and for which federal funds are

available to defray the costs;

2. On certain highways. Those tawfully in operation along

any highway made a part of the Interstate or Primary Systems on or

after May 11, 1566; and

3. To be established. Those tawfutly in operation and es-

teblished on or after May 11, 1966.

(Filing No. S-338)



COMMITTELE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 66, L.D. 137 -6-

Sec. 4. 30 MRSA §2460, as last amended by PL 1973,

c. 625, §204, is further amended by inserting at the end

the following:

g nothing in this section shall deny the Pepartment the

right to participate with the owner whenJKederal funds are available

to defray costs of screening junkyards whenever it may be determined

to bc more feasible to screen rather than to be involved in the cost

or impact of acquisition and relocation.

Sec. 5. Evaluation of allocation to State Police. The Depart-

ment of Audit shall evaluate and determine the portion of étate
police activities related to highway transportation and that
portion related to other responsibilities. The purpose is

to consider on a factual basis that portion of the state

police budget which should be supported from the

Highway Fund and General Fund respectively. The department
should complete its study and report its findings to the
Bureau of Budget prior to October 1, 1978, for preparation of
the next biennium's budget.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in

the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1977.°

Statement of Fact

The intent of the amendment is to allocate the existing $4,300,000

unallocated surplus to highway programs that have not been funded

or have been "under-funded." The amended bill provides $2,000,000

for the Town Road Improvement Fund which will be distributed to Maine

municipalities on the basis of the number of miles of town ways and

¢(Filing No.S-338)



;> COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "4 " to S.P. 66, L.D, 137 -7=

Jproved state aid roads outside the compact. The amended bill

élso provides $1,400,000 for the summer maintenance program which

will provide maintenance and resurfacing for 100 additional miles of
bhways in Maine for each vear of the biennium. The amendment also pro-

vides $900,000 to be matched with $1,900,000 of federal funds to be used
for "stop-gap" and resurfacing projects in the Highway and Bridge
Improvement Program. An additional $240,000 per annum is allocated

to the Department of Secretary of State which has been confronted

with substantial additional costs resulting from the Hay Plan;

charges by executive agencies for such services as auditing, pur-
chasing, computer work;’increased postageland other substantially
increased costs. The $240,000 is provided by increasing the fee

for collecting sales taxes charged by the Motor Vehicle Division

t~ the Bureau of Taxation.

The.amended bill also provides that the Department of Trans-
portation may charge $5 for participants in the Defensive Driv-
ing Course and the moneys are to be used to compensate instructors
and to pay for materials. Another new provision will permit the
Department.iof Tfiﬁﬁ?érfﬁtionygie federal funds to relocate or screen
junk yards along federally funded roads. The purpose of this amend-
ment is to comply with federal directives. Non compliance could

mean the loss of some federal highway funds.

(Filing No. S-338)



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P, 66, L.D, 137

The amended bill also provides for a study of ftate police (
activities as they relate to their sources of funding. Presently thév'
Highway Fund provides 75 perceat and the General Fund provides 25 per-
cent of the funds for State Police. The purpose of the study is to

determine whether the ratio of 72/2?5 correlates with the activities of-

the State Police in the same ratio.

Reported by the Committee on Transportation.
Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

June 24, 1977 (Filing No. S-338)

¢



